Case No.: UNDT/NBI/2018/052

English

Order No.: 198 (NBI/2019)

Date: 25 November 2019

Original:

**Before:** Judge Agnieszka Klonowiecka-Milart

**Registry:** Nairobi

**Registrar:** Abena Kwakye-Berko

**KIGOZI** 

v.

SECRETARY-GENERAL OF THE UNITED NATIONS

ORDER ON WITHDRAWAL

## **Counsel for the Applicant:**

Daniel Trup, OSLA

## **Counsel for the Respondent:**

Nicole Wynn, AAS/ALD/OHR Rosangela Adamo, AAS/ALD/OHR

Case No. UNDT/NBI/2018/052

Order No.: 198 (NBI/2019)

Introduction

1. At the time of the contested decision, the Applicant was a Transport Assistant

at the G-4/10 level working with the United Nations Organization Stabilization

Mission in the Democratic Republic of the Congo (MONUSCO), based in Entebbe,

Uganda. On 20 April 2018, he filed an application with the United Nations Dispute

Tribunal (UNDT) challenging the decision to abolish his post and terminate his fixed-

term appointment. By Order. No. 162 (NBI/2019) dated 22 October 2019 the Tribunal

suspended the proceedings to allow negotiations of a settlement.

2. On 22 November 2019, the Applicant, by and through his Counsel, submitted

a "Notice of Withdrawal," stating that "pursuant to the terms and conditions of a

confidential settlement agreement, the Applicant hereby withdraws all of his

allegations and claims in the proceedings. The withdrawal of the Application is final

and with prejudice on the merits, with no right of reinstatement".

**Order** 

3. There being no matter remaining for adjudication by the Dispute Tribunal, Case

No. UNDT/NBI/2018/052 is hereby closed.

(Signed)

Judge Agnieszka Klonowiecka-Milart

Dated this 25<sup>th</sup> day of November 2019

Entered in the Register on this 25th day of November 2019

(Signed)

Eric Muli, Legal Officer, for,

Abena Kwakye-Berko, Registrar, Nairobi

Page 2 of 2